received from an independent third party following its involvement in anti-competitive
behaviour that adversely impacted the Group.

For further details on adjusting items see note 5 in the financial statements.

Taxation
The effective tax rate on profit before tax and adjusting items was 26.7% (2023/24:
33.2%). This was higher than the UK statutory tax rate, primarily due to the impact of
non-deductible Ocado JV Losses.

The effective tax rate on statutory profit before tax was 43.0% (2023/24: 36.8%). This is
higher than the effective tax rate on profit before adjusting items due to the impact of
non-taxable adjusting items such as impairments.

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share was 14.6p (2023/24: 21.9p), due to lower profit in the year and an
increase in the effective tax rate. Adjusted basic earnings per share was 31.9p (2023/24:
24.6p) due to higher adjusted profit and a reduced effective tax rate on profit before
adjusting items.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period was 2,021.9m
(2023/24: 1,973.2m), with the weighted average number of diluted ordinary shares
2,110.7m (2023/24: 2,075.9m).

Cash flow

29 Mar 25
£m

30 Mar 24
Restated

£m 1

Change vs
2023/24

£m

Operating profit 624.3 714.2 (89.9)

Adjusting items within operating profit 360.2 124.4 235.8

Operating profit before adjusting items 984.5 838.6 145.9

Depreciation, amortisation, impairments and
disposals 542.6 526.3 16.3

Cash lease payments (343.0) (321.4) (21.6)

Working capital (38.6) 77.2 (115.8)

Non-cash pension expense 5.6 5.3 0.3

Defined benefit scheme pension funding (0.4) (0.4) —

Capex and disposals (458.6) (423.2) (35.4)

Financial interest (2.6) (31.2) 28.6

Taxation (208.3) (191.2) (17.1)

Employee-related share transactions (13.1) 22.2 (35.3)

Share of result from Associate 28.7 37.3 (8.6)

Loans to Associates — (62.0) 62.0

Share of results in other joint ventures (0.5) 0.3 (0.8)

Adjusting items in cash flow (53.0) (40.0) (13.0)

Free cash flow from operations 443.3 437.8 5.5

Marks and Spencer Group plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 202528

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL REVIEW CONTINUED

29 Mar 25
£m

30 Mar 24
Restated

£m 1

Change vs
2023/24

£m

Lease Surrender Payments (19.0) (24.1) 5.1

Transactions with non-controlling interest (2.6) — (2.6)

Acquisitions, investments, and divestments (11.9) (2.6) (9.3)

Free cash flow 409.8 411.1 (1.3)

Dividends paid (60.5) (19.6) (40.9)

Free cash flow after shareholder returns 349.3 391.5 (42.2)

Opening net funds excluding lease liabilities 45.7 (355.6) 401.3

Free cash flow after shareholder returns 349.3 391.5 (42.2)

Exchange and other non-cash movements
excluding leases 42.8 9.8 33.0

Closing net funds excluding lease liabilities 437.8 45.7 392.1

Opening net debt (2,165.8) (2,637.2) 471.4

Free cash flow after shareholder returns 349.3 391.5 (42.2)

Decrease in lease obligations 258.6 243.5 15.1

New lease commitments and remeasurements (261.0) (176.0) (85.0)

Exchange and other non-cash movements 29.3 12.4 16.9

Closing net debt (1,789.6) (2,165.8) 376.2

1	 Lease Surrender Payments have been reclassified in 2024/25 as an adjustment to Free Cash Flow.

The business generated free cash flow from operations of £443.3m, a year-on-year
increase of £5.5m.

Growth in operating profit before adjusting items was offset by a planned working
capital outflow and increased capex net of disposals.

The working capital outflow was partly driven by a change of payment terms in Fashion,
Home & Beauty from 90 to 75 days at the end of the prior year. Increased Food inventory
was offset by growth in payables, partly due to Easter timing.

The reduction in financial interest paid was driven by the repurchase of medium-term